April 15, 1999

Gerald James

Labor Relations Counsel

Association of California State Attorneys

 and Administrative Law Judges

660 J Street, Suite 480

Sacramento, CA 95814

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. I-99-083

Dear Mr. James:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because you have requested general information, we can only provide informal assistance in response to your questions.  In addition, the provision of informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).) 


QUESTION

Are members of the board for the Association of California State Attorneys and

Administrative Law Judges (ACSA) required to report travel reimbursement or direct payments associated with performance of their duties as ACSA board members on their Statements of Economic Interest?


CONCLUSION
The travel payments you mention are reportable by the board members on their Statements of Economic Interest as income, assuming the board members provide ACSA with equal or greater consideration for the payments.
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FACTS
ACSA is a not-for-profit corporation organized under IRS Code section 503(c)(5).  ACSA is the bargaining representative for state bargaining unit 2 for state legal professionals.  All board members for ACSA are volunteers and state employees.  Board members are reimbursed for ordinary actual expenses associated with their duties as ACSA board members, including transportation and related lodging and subsistence.  You sought telephone advice from the Commission in early 1997 and were told that such “travel payments” were not reportable.


ANALYSIS

Section 82030 defines income as:

“A payment received, including but not limited to any salary, wage, advance, ... reimbursement for expenses, per diem, or contribution to an insurance or pension program ....”  (Emphasis added.)

In subsection (b), section 82030 provides exceptions to this definition, including:

“Salary and reimbursement for expenses or per diem received from a state, local, or federal government agency and reimbursement for travel expenses and per diem from a bona fide nonprofit entity exempt from taxation under Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.”  (Emphasis added.)

The advice you received in January 1997 was correct at that time.  However, Section 82030(b)(2) was amended in 1997 to include reimbursements only from 501(c)(3) organizations.  Since ACSA is a 503(c)(5) organization, reimbursements are now reportable as income, assuming that your board members provide ACSA equal or greater consideration for the payments.  If this is not the case, the payments are considered gifts, and reportable and limited to $300 per year.  (Section 82028.)
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If you have any additional questions, please do not hesitate to call me.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

Kevin S. Moen

Political Reform Consultant

�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


� Your analysis of our publication on gifts, honoraria, and travel is incorrect.  Section III, subdivision 7 states that certain types of travel payments are not prohibited, limited, nor reportable.  However, number 7 refers only to the items specifically listed in the publication as exempt from the definition of “gift”; in this context, they are not reportable.  The travel payments from your organization in question are not included in the specified items.





